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Pelton Graphics




Pelton Graphics Accessibility Conformance Report
VPAT® Version 2.1 – March 2018
Name of Product/Version: EIT services conforming to Section 508 accessibility standards  
Product Description: Graphically Designed EIT materials including PDF, PowerPoint, Word electronic formats
Date: May 7, 2018
Contact information: Holly J. Pelton, DBA Pelton Graphics  peltongraphics@comcast.net
Evaluation Methods Used: Conformance to the listed accessibility standards has been evaluated by Pelton Graphics using HHS documentation for Section 508 on Making Files Accessible, using compliance checklists and performaing manual testing; Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0; and EN 301 549 Accessibility Requirenments.
Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

	Standard/Guideline
	Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
	Level A (Yes )
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No )

	Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017

Corrections to the ICT Final Rule as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018
	(Yes)

	EN 301 549  Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, - V1.1.2 (2015-04) at http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard
	(Yes)


Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.
WCAG 2.0 Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

· EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality).
· Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.1 (Web)

· 10.2.1 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.1 (Software)

· 11.2.2.1 (Closed Functionality Software)
· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports


	Web: All non-text content that is presented to the user has a text alternative. 
Electronic Docs: All non-text content that is presented to the user has a text alternative in electronic Docs. 
Authoring Tool: software that converts to web content technologies, for example, PDF, word processors and other office document applications with "Save as HTML".



	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.2 (Web)

· 10.2.2 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.2 (Software)

· 11.2.2.2.1 and 11.2.2.2.2 (Closed Software)

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable

	Pelton Graphics does not have or create audio or video content.


	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.3 (Web)

· 10.2.3 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.3 (Software)

· 11.2.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable


	Pelton Graphics does not have or create audio or video content.


	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.4 (Web)

· 10.2.4 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.4 (Software)

· 11.2.2.4 (Closed Software)

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable


	Pelton Graphics does not have or create audio or video content.


	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.7 (Web)

· 10.2.7 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.7 (Software)

· 11.2.2.7 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports


	Web: Information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can be programmatically determined or are available in text.

Electronic Docs: In support documents, information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can be programmatically determined or are available in text.

Authoring Tool: software that converts to web content technologies, for example, PDF, word processors and other office document applications with "Save as HTML" can be programmatically determined. 



	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.8 (Web)

· 10.2.8 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.8 (Software)

· 11.2.2.8 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports 
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: When the sequence in which content is presented affects its meaning, a correct reading sequence will be programmatically determined.
Electronic Docs: When the sequence in which content is presented affects its meaning, a correct reading sequence will be programmatically determined.
Authoring Tool: When the sequence in which content is presented affects its meaning, a correct reading sequence will be programmatically determined prior to converting to HTML.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.9 (Web)

· 10.2.9 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.9 (Software)

· 11.2.2.9 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Instructions provided for understanding and operating content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics.
Authoring Tool: Instructions provided for understanding and operating content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.10 (Web)

· 10.2.10 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.10 (Software)

· 11.2.2.10 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element.
Electronic Docs: Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element.

Authoring Tool: Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element.



	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.11 (Web)

· 10.2.11 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.11 (Software)

· 11.2.2.11 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not have or create audio or video content.


	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.15 (Web)

· 10.2.15 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.15 (Software)

· 11.2.2.15 (Closed Software)

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Supports
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Interfaces are keyboard accessible. 
Electronic Docs: All functionality of the content is operable through a keyboard interface in support docs. 
Authoring Tool: Interfaces are keyboard accessible.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.16 (Web)

· 10.2.16 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.16 (Software)

· 11.2.2.16 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Keyboard focus is never locked or trapped at one particular page element ensuring the user can navigate to and away from all navigable page elements using a keyboard only (using tab and shift tab).

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.17 (Web)

· 10.2.17 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.17 (Software)

· 11.2.2.17 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide features for timeout or time limit set.



	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.18 (Web)

· 10.2.18 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.18 (Software)

· 11.2.2.18 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: No elements on the page flash more than three times per second.
Authoring Tool: No elements on the page flash more than three times per second.



	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.19 (Web)

· 10.2.19 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.19 (Software)

· 11.2.2.19 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Level AAAdoes not apply.


	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.20 (Web)

· 10.2.20 (non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.2.1.20 (Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.2.20 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Mechanisms are available to bypass blocks of content that are repeated on multiple Web pages.


	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.21 (Web)

· 10.2.21 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.21 (Software) - Does not apply

· 11.2.2.21 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Web pages have descriptive and informative page titles. 
Electronic Docs: Support Docs have descriptive and informative page titles. 
Authoring Tool: software that converts to web content technologies, for example, PDF, word processors and other office document applications with "Save as HTML" can be programmatically determined to have descriptive and informative page titles. 



	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.22 (Web)

· 10.2.22 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.22 (Software)

· 11.2.2.22 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports:
	Web: Navigation order of links, form elements, etc., is logical and intuitive. 
Electronic Docs: The navigation order of links, form elements, etc., is logical and intuitive. 
Authoring Tool: software that converts to web content technologies, for example, PDF, word processors and other office document applications with "Save as HTML" can be programmatically determined to have navigation order of links, form elements, etc., be logical and intuitive.  



	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.23 (Web)

· 10.2.23 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.23 (Software)

· 11.2.2.23 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Link text alone or the link text and its content (surrounding paragraph, table headers) contain enough information to determine the purpose of each link. 
Electronic Docs: Link text alone or the link text and its content (surrounding paragraph, table headers) contain enough information to determine the purpose of each link. 
Authoring Tool: Pelton Graphics supports adding information to determine the purpose of each link.



	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.27 (Web)

· 10.2.27 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.27 (Software)

· 11.2.2.27 (Closed Software)

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Support
	Web: The default human language of each Web page will be programmatically determined.

Electronic Docs: The default human language of each Web page will be programmatically determined.
Authoring Tool: The default human language of each Web page will be programmatically determined.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.29 (Web)

· 10.2.29 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.29 (Software)

· 11.2.2.29 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Support
	Web: When any component receives focus, it does not initiate a change of context.

Authoring Tool: When any component receives focus, it does not initiate a change of context.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.30 (Web)

· 10.2.30 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.30 (Software)

· 11.2.2.30 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Changing the setting of any user interface component does not automatically cause a change of context unless the user has been advised of the behavior before using the component.



	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.33 (Web)

· 10.2.33 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.33 (Software)

· 11.2.2.33 (Closed Software)

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: If an input error is automatically detected, the item that is in error is identified and the error is described to the user in text.



	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.34 (Web)

· 10.2.34 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.34 (Software)

· 11.2.2.34 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Labels or instructions are provided when content requires user input. 

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.37 (Web)

· 10.2.37 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.37 (Software)

· 11.2.2.37 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide content implemented using markup languages.


	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.38 (Web)

· 10.2.38 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.38 (Software)

· 11.2.2.38 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: all user interface components can be programmatically determined for standard HTML components.

Authoring Tool: all user interface components can be programmatically determined for standard HTML components.


Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.5 (Web)

· 10.2.5 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.5 (Software)

· 11.2.2.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable


	Pelton Graphics does not have or create audio or video content.


	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.6 (Web)

· 10.2.6 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.6 (Software)

· 11.2.2.6 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)

· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable


	Pelton Graphics does not have or create audio or video content.


	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.12 (Web)

· 10.2.12 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.12 (Software)

· 11.2.2.12 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports

	Web: All text has a contrast ratio of 4.5:1.

Electronic Docs: All text has a contrast ratio of 4.5:1 and a contrast ratio of 3:1 is applied to large text.

Authoring Tool: All text has a contrast ratio of 4.5:1.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.13 (Web)

· 10.2.13 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.13 (Software)

· 11.2.2.13 (Closed Software)

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable


	Web: Except for captions and images of text, text can be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.

Authoring Tool: Except for captions and images of text, text can be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.14 (Web)

· 10.2.14 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.14 (Software)

· 11.2.2.14 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports

	Web: Images of text will be used when essential such as in logtypes (text that is part of a logo or brand name.
Electronic Docs: Images of text will be used when essential such as in logtypes (text that is part of a logo or brand name.
Authoring Tool: Images of text will be used when essential such as in logtypes (text that is part of a logo or brand name.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.24 (Web)

· 10.2.24 (non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.2.1.24 (Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.2.24 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports

	Web: More than one way can be made available to locate a Web page

Electronic Docs: More than one way can be made available to locate a Web page
Authoring Tool: More than one way can be made available to locate a Web page.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.25 (Web)

· 10.2.25 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.25 (Software)

· 11.2.2.25 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports

	Web: Headings and labels are created to describe topic or purpose.

Electronic Docs: Headings and labels are created to describe topic or purpose.
Authoring Tool: Headings and labels are created to describe topic or purpose.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.26 (Web)

· 10.2.26 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.26 (Software)

· 11.2.2.26 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports

	Web: Any keyboard operable user interface has a mode of operation where the keyboard focus indicator is visible.

Electronic Docs: Any keyboard operable user interface has a mode of operation where the keyboard focus indicator is visible.
Authoring Tool: Any keyboard operable user interface has a mode of operation where the keyboard focus indicator is visible.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.28 (Web)

· 10.2.28 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.28 (Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.2.28 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports

	Web: The default human language of each Web page can be programmatically determined. 

Electronic Docs: The default human language of each Web page can be programmatically determined. 

Authoring Tool: The default human language of each Web page can be programmatically determined. 



	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.31 (Web)

· 10.2.31 (non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.2.1.31 (Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.2.31 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Repeated navigation links on web pages do not change order when navigating through the site

Authoring Tool: Repeated navigation links on HTML pages do not change order.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.32 (Web)

· 10.2.32 (non-web document) – Does not apply

· 11.2.1.32 (Software) – Does not apply

· 11.2.2.32 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Elements with the same functionality are consistently identified across web pages.

Authoring Tool: Elements with the same functionality are consistently identified on HTML pages.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.35 (Web)

· 10.2.35 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.35 (Software)

· 11.2.2.35 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: If an input error is automatically detected and suggestions for correction are known, then the suggestions are provided to the user, unless it would jeopardize the security or purpose of the content.

Authoring Tool: If an input error is automatically detected and suggestions for correction are known, then the suggestions are provided to the user, unless it would jeopardize the security or purpose of the content.



	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

· 9.2.36 (Web)

· 10.2.36 (non-web document)

· 11.2.1.36 (Software)

· 11.2.2.36 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

· 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
2017 Section 508

· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable
Software: Not Applicable 
Closed: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	This criterion is not relevant to Pelton Graphics.




2017 Section 508 Report
Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	302.1 Without Vision
	Supports
	Support for screen readers is provided.

	302.2 With Limited Vision
	Supports
	Functionality is provided by the web browser as well as by the font size button functionality of the website. 

	302.3 Without Perception of Color
	Supports
	When color is used to enhance the visibility of important information, an alternative indicator can be used (i.e.Text).

	302.4 Without Hearing
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide audio-only features.

	302.5 With Limited Hearing
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide audio-only features.

	302.6 Without Speech
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide speech features.

	302.7 With Limited Manipulation
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide Assistive Technology.

	302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide Assistive Technology.

	302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities
	Supports
	Upon request, multilingual version product support documentation shall be made available in other printed or online formats.


Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: Pelton Graphics is not subject to the requirenments of this section.
Chapter 5: Software
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features
	Supports
	Object Information.  The object role, state(s), boundary, name, and description shall be programmatically determinable.

	502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features
	Supports
	Row, Column, and Headers.  The row and column an object is in, and the headers for the row and column for that component, if it is in a data table that has row or column headers, shall be programmatically determinable.

	504 Authoring Tools
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion
	See information in WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG 2.0 section

	504.2.2 PDF Export
	Supports
	For example, when exporting PDF from a word processor, alternative text associated with embedded images wil follow the native word processing format.

	504.3 Prompts
	Supports
	Authoring tools shall provide prompts during initial content creation or shall activate prompts when the content is near completion.

	504.4 Templates
	Supports
	See information in WCAG 2.0 section


Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	601.1 Scope
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602 Support Documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Supports
	Upon request, documentation can be provided to explain how to use the accessibility and compatibility features of an electronic document.

	602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation
	Supports
	Upon request, documentation can be provided to explain how to use the accessibility and compatibility features of an electronic document.

	603 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide support services.

	603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide support services.


EN 301 549 Report
Notes:
Chapter 4: 4.2 Functional Performance Statements (FPS)
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	4.2.1 Usage without vision
	Supports
	Support for screen readers is provided.

	4.2.2 Usage with limited vision
	Supports
	Functionality is provided by the web browser as well as by the font size button functionality of the website. 

	4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour
	Supports
	When color is used to enhance the visibility of important information, an alternative indicator can be used (i.e.Text).

	4.2.4 Usage without hearing
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide audio-only features.

	4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide audio-only features.

	4.2.6 Usage without vocal capability
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide speech features.

	4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide Assistive Technology.

	4.2.8 Usage with limited reach
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide Assistive Technology.

	4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide Assistive Technology.

	4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide Assistive Technology.

	4.2.11 Privacy
	
	Pelton Graphics is not subject to the requirenments of this section.


Chapter 5: Generic Requirements
Notes: Pelton Graphics is not subject to the requirenments of this section.
Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication 

Notes: Pelton Graphics is not subject to the requirenments of this section.
Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities 

Notes: Pelton Graphics is not subject to the requirenments of this section.
Chapter 8: Hardware
Notes: Pelton Graphics is not subject to the requirenments of this section.
Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.0 section)
Notes:
Chapter 10: Non-web Documents
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	10.1 General
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	10.2 Document success criteria
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	10.2.1 through 10.2.38
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	10.2.39 Caption positioning
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide audio or video features.

	10.2.40 Audio description timing
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide audio or video features.


Chapter 11: Software
Notes: Notes: Pelton Graphics is not subject to the requirenments of this section.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	11.2.1 Software success criteria (excluding closed functionality)
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	11.2.2 Software success criteria (closed functionality)
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	11.3 Interoperability with assistive technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.3.1 Closed functionality (informative)
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.3.2 Accessibility services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.3.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface
	See 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17
	See information in 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17

	11.3.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies
	See 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17
	See information in 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17

	11.6 Authoring tools
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.6.1 Content technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.6.2 Accessible content creation (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	11.6.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations
	Supports
	See information in WCAG section

	11.6.4 Repair assistance
	Supports
	See information in WCAG section

	11.6.5 Templates
	Supports
	See information in WCAG section


Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	12.1 Product documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide Assistive Technology.

	12.1.2 Accessible documentation
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	12.2 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features
	Not Applicable
	Pelton Graphics does not provide Assistive Technology

	12.2.3 Effective communication
	Not Applicable
	 Pelton Graphics does not provide support services.

	12.2.4 Accessible documentation
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section


Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access
Notes: Notes: Pelton Graphics is not subject to the requirenments of this section.
__________________________________
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